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Shire Of East Pilbara 24/25 25/26 Description

Fees & Charges 2025/26 (Adopted) GST Applic Fee Inc GST Proposed Fee Per Item 7.1.1 Appendix 2. Fees and Charges 2025-26 Summary at Special Budget Meeting 

16/7/2025

RATES & LEVIES 
Function 3 - General Purpose Funding

Penalties

Penalty interest rate on Rates unpaid 35 days from service date 

(non instalment option)

No 7% 11%

Debt Collection Recovery Charge on Outstanding Rates No At Cost At Cost

Mining Tenement Debt Collection Recovery Charge on 

Outstanding Rates

No At Cost At Cost

General Procedure Claim cost recovery No At Cost At Cost

Caveat lodgement on rate debtor property title No At Cost At Cost

Caveat removal from rate debtor property title No At Cost At Cost
Instalment Option

Administration Fee Per Instalment No 6.00 10.00

Interest on Instalment No 5.0% 5.5%

Dishonoured payment No 15.00 15.00

OTHER FEES & CHANRGES
Function 4 - Governance

Photocopying and Scanning  

A4 Black & White Yes 0.10 0.10 Per Copy

A4 Colour Yes 0.20 0.20 Per Copy

A3 Black & White Yes 0.10 0.10 Per Copy

A3 Colour Yes 0.40 0.40 Per Copy

A5 Black & White Yes 0.10 0.10 Per Copy

A5 Colour Yes 0.20 0.20 Per Copy
Scan and Email 

Scan and Email - A3 and A4 size Yes Free Free Per Copy

Photocopying & Scanning (Large Sizes) - Newman Admin 

Office Only 

Photocopying of A2 size - Black & White Yes 22.50 20.00 Per Copy

Photocopying of A2 size - Colour Yes 45.00 45.00 Per Copy

Photocopying of A1 Size - Black & White Yes 20.00 22.50 Per Copy

Photocopying of A1 size - Colour Yes 40.00 40.00 Per Copy

Photocopying of A0 size - Black & White Yes 25.00 25.00 Per Copy

Photocopying of A0 size - Colour Yes 50.00 50.00 Per Copy

Scan and Email - AO size Yes 10.00 10.00 Per Copy

Scan and Email - A1 and A2 size Yes 5.00 5.00 Per Copy
Laminating - Marble Bar & Newman Offices

A5 Yes 3.40 3.40 Per Copy

A4 Yes 3.40 3.40 Per Copy

A3 Yes 4.50 4.50 Per Copy
Laminating - Newman Office Only

A1 Yes 10.00 10.00 Per Sheet

A2 Yes 5.00 5.00 Per Sheet
Reports on Sale

Electoral Roll Yes Free Free Per Sheet

Rate Book Yes Free Free Per Sheet
Other Documents

Council Agenda - Single Meeting Yes Free Free Available to download on Shire Website

Council Minutes - Single Meeting Yes Free 60.00 Available to download on Shire Website

Council Agenda or Minutes - Single Meeting Yes Free Free Available to download on Shire Website

Council Agenda - Full Year July to June Yes Free Free Available to download on Shire Website

Council Minutes - Full Year July to June Yes Free 40.00 Available to download on Shire Website

Policy Manual Yes Free 24.00 Available to download on Shire Website

Policy Manual Yes Free 40.00 Available to download on Shire Website

Council Annual Budget Yes Free 24.00 Available to download on Shire Website

Council Annual Financial Statements Yes Free Free Available to download on Shire Website

Council Local Laws Yes Free Free Available to download on Shire Website

Planning / Building Application Register No Free As agreed This is to view the register only, no copies of plans or proposals to be given out.

Consolidated Roll Yes Free Free Complete Roll
Number Plates

Plate Administration Fee Yes 50.00 50.00 Fee Does Not Include Department of Transport fees
Seed Collection on Shire land

Seed Collection 12 month Permit - Not for Profit No Free Free Application is still required even though it is free for Bot for Profit organisations

Seed Collection 12 month Permit - Commercial No 60.00 60.00 Per application, Per year 
Marble Bar Office Rental

Hire of Single back office room with access to meeting room Yes 100.00 40.00 Per Office, Per Week Inc Electricity And Water

Hire of two back office rooms with access to meeting room Yes 150.00 24.00 Per Office, Per Week Inc Electricity And Water

Bond for rental of Office No 200.00 40.00 Refundable At The End Of The Tenancy

Cleaning Yes 0.00 At Tenant's Cost

Installation of Telephone Yes 0.00 At Tenant's Cost
Newman Library Meeting Rooms

Newman Library Meeting Rooms (Commercial) Yes 25.00 25.00 Per hour

Newman Library Meeting Rooms (not for profits/ hobbyist/ 

community/ schools)

Yes 15.00 15.00 Per hour

Function 5 - Law, Order, Public Safety

Animal Control

Impound Fees - Registered Dogs and Cats No 100.00 120.00 Charged once per animal on impound

Impound Fees - Other Animals Unspecified No 90.00 90.00 Charged once per animal on impound

Kenneling Fees - Sustenance Fees Dog and Cats No 30.00 30.00 Per Animal, Per Day

Microchipping of dogs/cats No 0.00 50.00 Per Animal

Seizure & return of dog/cat without impounding No POA POA Per Animal

Impound Fee for Other Items (excluding animals) No 125.00 125.00 Per Item

Charges for Ranger/ESO Services No 100.00 100.00 Per Hour

Travel No 1.85 1.85 Per Kilometre

Dog/Cat registration tag replacement No POA POA Per Item

Application to keep more than two dogs/cats No 130.00 130.00 Per Application

Surrender of Dog No 100.00 150.00 Per Animal, inclusive of Rangers time. Excludes travel costs to euthanise

Surrender of Cat No 100.00 150.00 Per Animal, inclusive of Rangers time. Excludes travel costs to euthanise

Surrender of Horses / Livestock No 242.00 242.00 Recoverable Cost (Minimum charge $60.00 plus travel costs) - inclusive of Rangers time. 

Excludes travel costs to euthanise

Surrender of Other Animals No NEW Free

Small animal trap hire - deposit (outside of Newman/Marble Bar 

Town sites only)

No 120.00 120.00 GST Exempt unless forfeited

Small animal trap hire - weekly (outside of Newman/Marble Bar 

Town sites only)

Yes Free Free 7 days concluding (8.30am) of the following day

Kennel Licence Application Fee Yes 374.00 374.00

Dangerous Dog Collar - Small Yes 55.00 55.00

Dangerous Dog Collar - Medium Yes 75.00 75.00 For declared dangerous dogs

Dangerous Dog Collar - Large Yes 80.00 80.00 For declared dangerous dogs

Dangerous Dog Sign Set of Two Yes 38.50 60.00 Per set of two

Dangerous Dog Inspections No 120.00 120.00

Dog Muzzle - XS to L Yes 30.00 35.00 For declared dangerous dogs

Dog Muzzle - XL to XXXL Yes 50.00 50.00 For declared dangerous dogs
Stock

Fifteenth Schedule of Local Government  (Misc. Provisions) Act 1960

Impound Fee for all stock (any type or species per head) - First 

24hrs or part thereof

No 85.00 85.00 6am - 6pm

Impound Fee for all stock (any type or species per head) No 120.00 120.00 6pm - 6am

Daily Fee (any type or species per head) Subsequent 24hrs or 

part thereof 

No 12.00 12.00

Sustenance Fee per head per day  (Stock only) No 20.00 30.00

Ranger Fee for impounding of stock No 70.00 70.00 Per Hour

Fees for moving impounded animal more than 3km No 27.50 27.50 Per kilometre

Rate for damage by Trespass by stock No 60.00 60.00 Head per day
Impound Fees

Impound Fee for Shopping Trolleys No 30.00 30.00 Per Trolley

Impound Fee for Vehicle No 325.00 325.00 Per Vehicle - includes admin fee

Daily Impound Fee for Vehicle No 10.00 10.00 Per Vehicle per day

Admin Fee - Sale of Impounded vehicles & goods Yes 66.00 75.00 Per offer to purchase plus admin fee
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Storage Fees

Storage fees for impounded items (excluding vehicles) No 2.00 2.00 Per day
Ranger Travel Costs

Recoverable Ranger Travel Costs (normal office hours) No 145.20 145.20 Per Hour

Recoverable Ranger Travel Costs (other than normal office 

hours)

No 215.60 215.60 Per Hour

Private Land Grass Slashing Fees

Contractor slashing fees Yes NEW At Cost

Shire administration fee for contractor work No 50.00 75.00 Per Property
CCTV Network Contribution

CCTV Network Contribution No 62.00 62.00 Charge on Newman Town Properties
Function 7 - Health

Inspections (General)

Recoverable Inspection Costs (normal office hours) No 120.00 120.00 Per Hour

Recoverable Inspection Costs (other than normal office hours) No 185.00 185.00 Per Hour

Travel Costs No 3.50 3.50 Per Kilometre other than first 20km
Inspections (Plumbing)

Local Government Reporting Fee No 120.00 120.00 Per Hour
Liquor Permits, Certificates and Gaming Certificates

Liquor Act Section 39 Certificate (Health) - Not For Profit No NEW Free Liquor Control Act 1988

Liquor Act Section 39 Certificate (Health) - Commercial No 150.00 150.00 Liquor Control Act 1988

Liquor Act Section 40 Certificate (Planning) - Not For Profit No NEW Free Liquor Control Act 1988

Liquor Act Section 40 Certificate (Planning) - Commercial No 150.00 150.00 Liquor Control Act 1988

Liquor Act Section 50 Certificate (Gaming) Charities & Community 

Grp

No Free Free Liquor Control Act 1988

Liquor Act Section 55 Certificate (Gaming) Business or 

Commercial

No 150.00 150.00 Liquor Control Act 1988 - Planning Approval may also be required

Liquor Permit Approval Application For Consumption of Alcohol No 25.00 25.00 For all applications for Consumption Only of Alcohol on Shire Property/Reserves.  NO 

TRADING IN ALCOHOL PERMITTED UNDER THIS APPLICATION

Annual Liquor Permit Approval Application For Consumption of 

Alcohol

No 150.00 150.00 For the annual (within a calendar year) applications for Consumption Only of Alcohol on Shire 

Property/Reserves.  NO TRADING IN ALCOHOL PERMITTED UNDER THIS APPLICATION

Liquor Permit - Individual Application For the Trade and 

Consumption of Alcohol - Not For Profit Community Organisation 

No 50.00 50.00 SoEP Local Law 2011 - Per Application Approval to Consume and to Sell Alcohol on Shire 

Property/Reserve - One Application - Note:  Liquor Permit is required from Dept. Racing, 

Gaming & Liquor
Liquor Permit - For the Trade and Consumption of Alcohol -  

Multiple Dates - Not for Profit Community Organisation 

No 150.00 150.00 SoEP Local Law 2011 - Annual charge (within a calendar year) for Approval to Consume and 

to Sell Alcohol on Shire Property/Reserve  - Note:  Liquor Permit is required from Dept. 

Racing, Gaming & Liquor
Liquor Permit - Commercial - Per Application (If this charge is 

selected, do not charge the $20 Liquor Permit Application)

No 150.00 150.00 SoEP Local Law 2011 - Commercial Organisations - One Application for Approval to 

Consume and to Sell Alcohol on Shire Property/Reserve - Note: Liquor Permit is required from 

Dept. Racing, Gaming & Liquor
Liquor Permit - Late Application Fee No 20.00 20.00 Less than 7 days before event

Property Enquiries - work notices No 100.00 100.00

Food  Condemnation Certificates No 75.00 75.00

Food Safe Audits (Community Projects) No Free Free

Food Safe Audits (Commercial) No 200.00 200.00 Minimum fee (otherwise time required plus travel)

Public Building Certificates Yes 200.00 200.00 Minimum fee (otherwise time required plus travel)
Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911

Lodging House Registration Fee No 200.00 200.00 Local Law

Laundries / Dry Cleaners Licence No 150.00 150.00 Public Health Act 2016

Local Government Septic Application Fee No As per Public Health Act As per Public Health Act Public Health Act 2016

Local Government Report for a Septic Tank Application No 118.00 118.00 Public Health Act 2016

Local Government Permit to Use a Septic Apparatus No As per Public Health Act As per Public Health Act Public Health Act 2016

Copies of Septic Tank Plans or Disposal Systems Plans No 50.00 50.00 Per Copy Per Set

Caravan Parks Operator and Camping Grounds Operator Fees

Caravan Parks and Camping Grounds Annual Licence Fee No As per Caravan Parks and 

Camping Grounds 

Regulations 1997

As per Caravan Parks and 

Camping Grounds 

Regulations 1997

Caravan Parks & Camping Grounds Regs 1197. Minimum charge & additional charge for 

number of sites

Long stay sites No NEW 6.00 Per Year, per Site

Short stay sites and sites in transit parks No NEW 6.00 Per Year, per Site

Camp sites No NEW 3.00 Per Year, per Site

Overflow site No NEW 1.50 Per Year, per Site

Transfer of licence fee No NEW 100.00 Per Licence
Swimming Pool Inspection and Sampling Fees

Sampling for Compliance Fee (if operator does not do monthly 

sampling themselves)

Yes 250.00 250.00 Public Health Act 2016. Minimum per inspection (otherwise time required plus Travel).

Aquatic facility monthly water sampling fee - per pool/spa N/A 60.00 Per pool/spa

Food Premises Registration/Notification Assessment Fees

Notification of Food Premise Fee - Not for Profit No NEW FREE Food Act 2008

Notification of Food Premise Fee - Commercial No 50.00 50.00 Food Act 2008

High/Medium/Low Risk Food Premises Registration Fee No 200.00 200.00 Food Act 2008. Risk level to be determined by Shire Environmental Health Officer

Very Low Risk Food Premises Registration Fee No 50.00 50.00 Food Act 2008. Risk level to be determined by Shire Environmental Health Officer
Food Premises Annual Surveillance Fees 

High Risk Food Premises No 500.00 500.00 Food Act 2008 - Invoiced July each year

Medium Risk Food Premises No 400.00 400.00 Food Act 2008 - Invoiced July each year

Low Risk Food Premises No 250.00 250.00 Food Act 2008  - Invoiced July each year

Registration of Home Food Preparation Business No 100.00 100.00 Food Act 2008  - Invoiced July each year

Annual Surveillance Fee for Home Food Business No 100.00 100.00

Registration of Non Profit  Community Organisations and School 

Canteens

No Free Free

Conducting an Activity on Local Government Property - Not for Profit Community Groups

Daily fee No 25.00 25.00 Local Gov Act 1995

1 week or part of No N/A 50.00 Local Gov Act 1995

1 month or part of No N/A 100.00 Local Gov Act 1995

Seasonal fee (up to 6 months) No N/A 200.00 Local Gov Act 1995

1 year or part of No N/A 300.00 Local Gov Act 1995

Late Application Fee (Less than 5 days before the event) No 25.00 25.00 Local Gov Act 1995

Conducting an Activity on Local Government Property - Commercial

1 day Permit-Conducting an activity on Local Government 

Property (For Profit/Community Groups)

No 50.00 50.00 Local Gov Act 1995

Late Application fee-1 day Permit-Conducting an activity on Local 

Government Property (For Profit/Community Groups)

No 25.00 25.00 Local Gov Act 1995

Temporary Food Permit For Not For Profit Community Groups & Trading in Public Places

Daily Fee for Sporting or Community Organisations No 25.00 15.00 SoEP Local Law 2011

Seasonal Fee for Sporting or Community Organisations No 100.00 100.00 SoEP Local Law 2011 - Within any calendar year (or 6 month period)
Temporary Food Permit and Trading in Public Places

Daily Fee No 50.00 50.00 SoEP Local Law 2011

Weekly (or part of) No 150.00 150.00 SoEP Local Law 2011

Monthly (or part of) No 250.00 250.00 SoEP Local Law 2011

Seasonal Fee (up to 6 months) No 350.00 350.00 SoEP Local Law 2011 - Seasonal fee for organisations other than community groups

1 year (or part of) No 600.00 600.00 SoEP Local Law 2011

Late Application Fee No 20.00 20.00 SoEP Local Law 2011 - Less than 7 days before event
Market Licence/Stall Fee

Application fee to be paid at time of application (non-refundable) No NEW 150.00

Single market - Not for Profit No NEW Free One market for the period of the licence as approved by the Shire

Single market - Commercial No NEW 150.00 One market for the period of the licence as approved by the Shire

Monthly market - Not for Profit No NEW Free One market within the month of the licence as approved by the Shire

Monthly market - Commercial No NEW 250.00 One market within the month of the licence as approved by the Shire

Seasonal market (up to 6 months) - Not for Profit No NEW Free One market within the season of the licence as approved by the Shire

Seasonal market (up to 6 months) - Commercial No NEW 350.00 One market within the season of the licence as approved by the Shire

Annual market No NEW Free One market within the year of the licence as approved by the Shire

Annual market No NEW 600.00 One market within the year of the licence as approved by the Shire
Alfresco - Public Land 

Application Fee No 100.00 Free SoEP Local Law 2011

Renewal Fee No 35.00 35.00 SoEP Local Law 2011
Public Events - Application

Category 1 (<100 people) No Free Free SoEP Local Law 2011

Category 2 (100 - 500 people) No 50.00 50.00 SoEP Local Law 2011

Category 3 ( >500 people) No 100.00 100.00 SoEP Local Law 2011



Page 3 of 12

Shire Of East Pilbara 24/25 25/26 Description

Fees & Charges 2025/26 (Adopted) GST Applic Fee Inc GST Proposed Fee Per Item 7.1.1 Appendix 2. Fees and Charges 2025-26 Summary at Special Budget Meeting 

16/7/2025

Late Application Fee (Less than 5 days before the event) No NEW 150.00 SoEP Local Law 2011
Public Events - Permit Fee

Category 1 (500 patrons) No 100.00 100.00 Local Government Act 1995, s 6.16(2)(a)

Category 2 (500-2500 patrons) No 200.00 200.00 Local Government Act 1995, s 6.16(2)(a)

Category 3 (2500-5000 patrons) No 300.00 300.00 Local Government Act 1995, s 6.16(2)(a)

Category 4 (5000-8000 patrons) No 500.00 500.00 Local Government Act 1995, s 6.16(2)(a)

Category 5 (8000-12000 patrons) No 700.00 700.00 Local Government Act 1995, s 6.16(2)(a)

Late Application Fee (Less than 5 days before the event) No 50.00 50.00 Less than stipulated time frame for event
Public Buildings

Application to Construct, Extend and Alter a Public Building No 150.00 150.00 Health (Public Building) Regulations 1992 (Schedule 1)

Application for a Public Building Certificate No 150.00 150.00 Health (Public Building) Regulations 1992 (Schedule 1)

Reissue of a Certificate of Approval No 50.00 50.00 Local Government Act 1995

Late Application Fee No 50.00 50.00 Less than 7 days before event
Gambling & Wagering

Permit application No 50.00 50.00 SoEP Local Law 2011
Environmental (Noise) Protection

Application Fee for Approval Under Regulation 18(6)(b) (non 

refundable fee)

No 150.00 150.00 Environmental Protection (Noise) regulations 1997

Late Application Fee for Approval Under Regulation 18(6)(b) No 100.00 100.00 Environmental Protection (Noise) regulations 1997

Application fee for Approval under Regulation 13 (3) (non 

refundable fee)

No NEW 150.00

Out of hours work permit fee (weekly) No 150.00 150.00 Environmental Protection (Noise) regulations 1997

Out of hours work permit fee (monthly) No 500.00 500.00 Environmental Protection (Noise) regulations 1997

Out of hours permit fee (seasonal) No 800.00 800.00 Environmental Protection (Noise) regulations 1997

Public Places & Local Government Property Local Law 2011 - 

Trading in Public Places

One Day Permit - not for profit & community organisations No 25.00 25.00 Local Government Act 1995, s 6.16(2)(a)

One Day Permit - other No 50.00 50.00 Local Government Act 1995, s 6.16(2)(a)

Late Application Fee - not for profit groups No 25.00 25.00 Less than 7 days

Late Application Fee - other No 25.00 25.00 Less than 7 days
Mould Sampling

Mould sampling Yes At cost At cost Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911 - Costs include mould sampling consumables, 

sample freighting , analysis and admin costs
Function 8 - Education and Welfare

Newman Youth Centre Precinct

Exclusive use of a designated storage room/space Yes 150.00 150.00 Annually

Commercial - Community Room - Hilditch Ave Yes 40.00 25.00 Per Hour

Commercial - Community Room - Hilditch Ave Yes NEW 80.00 Full Day (up to 8 hours)

Non profit - Community Room - Hilditch Ave Yes 24.00 15.00 Per Hour

Non profit - Community Room - Hilditch Ave Yes NEW 48.00 Full Day (up to 8 hours)

Commercial - Early Years Play Centre Yes 40.00 25.00 Per Hour

Commercial - Early Years Play Centre Yes NEW 80.00 Full Day (up to 8 hours)

Non profit - Early Years Play Centre Yes 24.00 15.00 Per Hour

Non profit - Early Years Play Centre Yes NEW 48.00 Full Day (up to 8 hours)
Group Accommodation All facilities in Shire of East Pilbara

Nightly stay. Minimum 10 people. Yes 24.00 25.00 Per Person/Per Night.

Accommodation Bond (sleep over) up to 49 people No 250.00 250.00 Fee waived for users who have a Conditions of usage for regular Hire Agreement

Accommodation Bond (sleep over) 50 or more people No NEW 400.00 Fee waived for users who have a Conditions of usage for regular Hire Agreement

Cleaning & Damages Yes NEW At Cost Per booking
Marble Bar Youth Shed  Hire (also known as Rec Shed)

Commercial - Rec Shed Yes 30.00 30.00 Per Hour

Commercial - Rec Shed Yes 96.00 96.00 Full Day (up to 8 hrs.)

Non Profit - Rec Shed Yes 18.00 18.00 Per Hour

Non Profit - Rec Shed Yes 57.00 57.00 Full Day (up to 8 hrs.)
Newman House

Tenancies and Leases Yes As agreed As agreed As per independent valuation for market rates as agreed by Council

Casual Weekly Yes 265.00 265.00 Per office - business hours only. Does not include data or phone service

Casual Daily Yes 80.00 80.00 Per office - business hours only. Does not include data or phone service
Newman House Conference Room Hire - Commercial

Commercial - Newman House - Conference Room 2 Yes 40.00 24.00 Per Hour

Commercial - Newman House - Conference Room 2 Yes 160.00 115.00 Full day venue hire (of up to 8 hours)

Commercial - Newman House - Conference Room 1 Yes 60.00 45.00 Per Hour

Commercial - Newman House - Conference Room 1 Yes 240.00 216.00 Full day venue hire (of up to 8 hours)

Commercial - Newman House - Both Conference Rooms 1&2 Yes 80.00 60.00 Per Hour

Commercial - Newman House - Both Conference Rooms 1&2 Yes 320.00 288.00 Full day venue hire (of up to 8 hours)

Newman House Conference Room Hire - Non Profit

Non Profit - Newman House - Conference Room 2 Yes 27.00 15.00 Per Hour

Non Profit - Newman House - Conference Room 2 Yes 180.00 72.00 Full day venue hire (of up to 8 hours)

Non Profit - Newman House - Conference Room 1 Yes 36.00 27.00 Per Hour

Non Profit - Newman House - Conference Room 1 Yes 249.00 129.00 Full day venue hire (of up to 8 hours)

Non Profit - Newman House - Conference Rooms 1&2 Yes 48.00 36.00 Per Hour

Non Profit - Newman House - Conference Rooms 1&2 Yes 342.00 172.00 Full day venue hire (of up to 8 hours)
Resources for Hire at Newman House

Smart TV Yes 50.00 50.00 Daily

Tea/Coffee Facilities Yes 5.00 Free Free at the request of hire

PA System with wireless microphone Yes 50.00 50.00 Daily

Projector Yes NEW 50.00 Daily

Newman Community Hall

Commercial Yes 41.00 41.00 Per Hour

Commercial Yes NEW 128.00 Full Day (up to 8 hrs)

Non profit Yes 25.00 25.00 Per Hour

Non profit Yes NEW 80.00 Full Day (up to 8 hrs)
Resources for Hire at Newman Community Hall

AV/Projector NEW 50.00 Daily
Function 9 - Housing

Shire - Contactor/ Service Provider Accommodation No

Marble Bar - Short Term Accommodation - SPQ No 100.00 100.00 First Night $100, thereafter $50.00 p/n per person

Marble Bar - Weekly Short Term Accommodation -

SPQ/Greenhouse

No 350.00 350.00 Weekly, $350 per person per week

Private Booking - Subject to approval - SPQ/Greenhouse No 100.00 100.00 First Night $100, thereafter $50.00 p/n per person

Newman - Short Term Accommodation No 150.00 150.00 First Night $150, thereafter $50.00 p/n per person

Newman- Weekly Short Term Accommodation No 400.00 400.00 Weekly, $400 per person per week

Additional Cleaning No 100.00 At cost Per booking

Employee - Partner accompanying employee, subject to approval No 30.00 30.00 Per person per night - Adult

Function 10 - Community Amenities

Sewerage Area Rate

Sewerage Area Rate (Newman only) No 2.6 cents 4.3 cents Cents in the dollar. 

Domestic Kerbside Collections

Kerbside service - Weekly 240 litre general waste bin & fortnightly 

240 litre recycle bin

No 446.00 468.30 Per Annum

Additional General Waste Bin - frequency in line with regular 

servicing

No 356.00 373.80 Per Annum

Additional Recycle Bin - frequency in line with regular servicing No 300.00 315.00 Per Annum

Replacement Bin No 94.50 99.20 Per Bin
Commercial Refuse Collections

Commercial Refuse Collection - Weekly 240 litre general waste 

bin

Yes 7.00 7.40 Per Bin

Event & Short Term Hire 120 or 240 litre Wheelie Bins

WASTE SERVICES FEES & CHARGES (NEWMAN, NULLAGINE, MARBLE BAR)

*NOTES: Kerbside recycling services only apply to Newman domestic properties.

Commercial refuse collections only apply to Marble Bar and Nullagine commercial properties.
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Event & Short Term Hire 120 or 240 litre general waste and/or 

recycle bins  - includes delivery, 1 x empty and collection of bins - 

minimum charge of 2 bins. Maximum 2 days.

Yes 100.00 102.40 Daily charge.

Weighbridge Only

Weighbridge  - Reprint Dockets Yes 26.50 Free Each. Limit one additional copy per transaction.

Weighbridge - Use for weight only (no disposal) Non Certification - 

Certificate Included

Yes 50.00 52.50 Each

Weighbridge - Use for weight only (no disposal) Certified Weight - 

Certificate Included

Yes 105.00 110.30 Each

Minimum Disposal Charge Yes 15.75 16.50 Where minimum charge is otherwise not specified, minimum disposal charge applies

Material Handling Fee - General Yes New 34.70 Per load, per operator required

Material Handling Fee - Bulk or Large Yes New 69.50 Per load, per operator required

Construction & Demolition (C & D)

C & D Waste - includes bricks and building rubble (minus 

concrete)

Yes 74.55 78.30 Per Cubic Metre

C & D Waste - includes bricks and building rubble (minus 

concrete)

Yes 173.25 181.90 Per Tonne

C & D Waste - Concrete Yes NEW 64.05 Per Cubic Metre

C & D Waste - Concrete Yes 141.75 148.80 Per Tonne
Commercial & Industrial (C & I)

C & I Commercial Contractor - co-mingled intended for landfill Yes 69.30 72.80 Per Cubic Metre

C & I Commercial Contractor - co-mingled intended for landfill Yes 157.50 165.40 Per Tonne

Rubber material - separated for recycling Yes New 154.00 Per Cubic Metre

Rubber material - separated for recycling Yes New 350.00 Per Tonne

Poly pipe - separated for recycling Yes New 72.80 Per Cubic Metre

Poly pipe - separated for recycling Yes New 165.40 Per Tonne

Note: Hydraulic hoses are not accepted.

Bulk or Large

Bulk or Large Waste Yes 75.60 79.40 Per Cubic Metre

Bulk or Large Waste Yes 173.25 181.90 Per Tonne

Note: 

Bulk or Large Waste is classified as any materials that are 

brought to the Facility that require additional handling to unload.

Mattresses

Mattresses Yes 70.00 81.80 Per Mattress
Wood

Australian Standard Wooden Pallets - undamaged, stacked and 

separated for recycling

Yes New 50.93 Per Cubic Metre. Pallets other than 1165mm x 1165mm not applicable. Acceptance is subject 

to inspection and assessment at the weighbridge.

Australian Standard Wooden Pallets - undamaged, stacked and 

separated for recycling

Yes New 200.00 Per Tonne. Pallets other than 1165mm x 1165mm not applicable. Acceptance is subject to 

inspection and assessment at the weighbridge.

Wood - pallets, wire wheels, structural timber and other wood Yes New 83.80 Per Cubic Metre

Wood - pallets, wire wheels, structural timber and other wood Yes New 329.10 Per Tonne

Commercial eWaste

Commercial eWaste Yes 351.75 369.30 Per Cubic Metre

Commercial eWaste Yes 904.75 950.00 Per Tonne
Clean Fill & Drilling Muds

Clean fill (uncontaminated soil, rock, sand, gravel or similar) 

suitable for re-use

Yes New Free

Drilling muds (MSDS and approval required) Yes 27.30 28.70 Per Cubic Metre. Minimum charge $16.50.

Drilling muds (MSDS and approval required) Yes 52.50 55.10 Per Tonne. Minimum charge $16.50.

Green Waste

Green waste (Commercial) - separated Yes 26.25 27.60 Per Cubic Metre

Green waste (Commercial) - separated Yes 52.50 55.10 Per Tonne. Minimum charge 1 tonne.

Green waste (Commercial) - co-mingled intended for landfill Yes New 72.80 Per Cubic Metre

Green waste (Commercial) - co-mingled intended for landfill Yes New 165.40 Per Tonne

Vehicle Batteries

Vehicle Batteries - including car, truck, motorcycle and boat - 

Lead Acid batteries

Yes 23.10 24.30 Each. Up to 10 batteries. 

Vehicle Batteries in bulk numbers of 10+ Yes 409.50 430.00 Per Tonne
Note: Batteries not listed above will be charged as eWaste

Vehicle Bodies

Car Yes 189.00 198.50 Per Car

Cars Yes 183.75 192.90 Per Tonne

Light Truck Yes 525.00 551.30 Per Truck

Light Truck Yes 189.00 198.50 Per Tonne

Large Truck Yes 630.00 661.50 Per Truck

Large Truck Yes 199.50 209.50 Per Tonne

Trailers Yes 157.50 165.40 Per Trailer

Trailers Yes 183.75 192.90 Per Tonne

Boats Yes 157.50 165.40 Per Boat

Boats Yes 183.75 192.90 Per Tonne
Tyres

Car - Commercial Yes 45.00 47.30 Each

Car - Commercial Yes 1,210.00 1,270.50 Per Tonne. Minimum charge 1 tonne.

Light Truck - Commercial Yes 54.00 56.70 Each

Light Truck - Commercial Yes 1,590.00 1,669.50 Per Tonne. Minimum charge 1 tonne.

Large Truck - Commercial Yes 62.00 65.10 Each

Large Truck - Commercial Yes 1,640.00 1,722.00 Per Tonne. Minimum charge 1 tonne.

Tyres assorted and mixed Yes 1,720.00 1,806.00 Per Tonne. Minimum charge 1 tonne.

Steel products (recyclable)

Steel products - separated for recycling Yes 31.50 33.10 Per Cubic Metre

Steel products - separated for recycling Yes 63.00 66.20 Per Tonne

Steel products - co-mingled intended for landfill Yes New 72.80 Per Cubic Metre

Steel products - co-mingled intended for landfill Yes New 165.40 Per Tonne

White Goods

White Goods (Air conditioners, fridges etc.) - Commercial Yes 31.50 33.10 Each. Must be de-gassed.

White Goods (Air conditioners, fridges etc.) - Commercial Yes 63.00 66.20 Per Tonne. Must be de-gassed.

Note: Commercial green waste arises from commercial activities (including servicing domestic and residential premises).

Note: OTR or Haul Pack Tyres and above are not accepted.

WASTE DISPOSAL FEES & CHARGES - NEWMAN COMMERCIAL WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

*NOTES: 

Per tonne price applies for all items when weighbridge is in operation.

Weight reverts to cubic metres or quantity when weighbridge not in operation unless otherwise noted.

Material or items not listed must be approved by the Shire's Waste Department prior to arrival at the Facility.

A list of accepted and not accepted materials at the Facility can be located on the Shire website.
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Hazardous and Other Waste

Asbestos (Building Products) Yes 183.75 192.90 Per Cubic Metre

Asbestos (Building Products) Yes 294.00 308.70 Per Tonne. Minimum charge 1 tonne.

Asbestos (Contaminated Soils) Yes 199.50 209.50 Per Cubic Metre

Asbestos (Contaminated Soils) Yes 372.75 391.40 Per Tonne. Minimum charge 1 tonne.

Animal carcasses Yes 30.00 31.50 Per Cubic Metre

Animal carcasses Yes 60.00 63.00 Per Tonne. Minimum charge $16.50.

Medical Yes 175.88 184.70 Per Cubic Metre

Medical Yes 281.40 295.50 Per Tonne. Minimum charge $16.50.

Contaminated Soils (assessment & approval required) Yes 91.35 95.90 Per Cubic Metre

Contaminated Soils (assessment & approval required) Yes 236.25 248.10 Per Tonne. Minimum charge $16.50.

Liquid Waste

Liquid waste (May to September) No 202.65 212.80 Per Tonne. Written notice and a Controlled Waste Tracking Number is to be provided to, and 

approved by, the Shire before attending site.

Liquid waste (October to April) No 183.75 192.90 Per Tonne. Written notice and a Controlled Waste Tracking Number is to be provided to, and 

approved by, the Shire before attending site.

Vehicle wash out No New 45.20 Per Vehicle. Written notice is to be provided to, and approved by, the Shire before attending 

site.

General Waste (food scraps, packaging, cans, paper, cardboard) Yes Free Free No Charge. Car, utility and/or household trailer only (7'x 5'trailer size maximum)

Green Waste - separated Yes Free Free No Charge. Personal domestic green waste only. Car, utility and/or household trailer only (7'x 

5'trailer size maximum). No green waste collected by a commercial operator.

Tyres - Car or 4WD Yes Free Free No Charge. Maximum 5 tyres. 

Vehicle batteries Yes Free Free No Charge. 

Vehicle bodies - Car or 4WD Yes Free Free No Charge. Single car body towed in on domestic car trailer behind private vehicle only. Any 

other variations, refer to vehicle body charges above.

Steel products - separated Yes Free Free No Charge. 

White Goods (Air conditioners, fridges etc.) Yes Free Free No Charge. Must be de-gassed.

eWaste Yes Free Free No Charge. 

Paint Yes Free Free No Charge. Maximum 20L.

Oils (cooking and motor etc) Yes Free Free No Charge. Maximum 20L.

General Waste (food scraps, packaging, cans, paper, cardboard) Yes Free Free No Charge. Car, utility and/or household trailer only (7'x 5'trailer size maximum)

Green Waste - separated Yes Free Free No Charge. Personal domestic green waste only. Car, utility and/or household trailer only (7'x 

5'trailer size maximum). No green waste collected by a commercial operator.

Tyres - Car or 4WD Yes Free Free No Charge. Maximum 5 tyres.

Vehicle batteries Yes Free Free No Charge. 

Steel products - separated Yes Free Free No Charge. 

eWaste Yes Free Free No Charge. 

White Goods (Air conditioners, fridges etc.) Yes Free Free No Charge. Must be de-gassed.

Note: Paint, oil, asbestos containing material (ACM), 

contaminated soils and liquid wastes are not accepted at the 

Refuse Sites. Refer to gate signage for acceptable waste 

materials. 

Commerical waste disposal is not accepted at the Refuse Sites without prior approval by the Shire's Waste Department. As a result no fees are listed and will be provided at the approval stage

TOWN PLANNING FEES

Development Applications

(a) Development Cost < $50,000 No 147.00 147.00

(b) Development Cost  $50,000 - $500,000 No POA POA .32% of the estimated cost of development

(c) Development Cost  $500,000 - $2.5 million No POA POA $1700 + 0.257% per $ over $500,000

(d) Development Cost  $2.5 million - $5 million No POA POA $7161 + 0.206% per $ over $2.5m

(e) Development Cost  $5 million - $21.5 million No POA POA $12633 + 0.123% per $ over $5m

(f) Development Cost  > $21.5 million No 34,196.00 34,196.00

(g) Extractive Industry No 739.00 739.00

(h) Development Application (other than Extractive Industry) 

where the development has commenced or been carried out

No POA POA The application fee as required by a,b,c,d,e or f above plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee

(i) Development Application - Extractive Industry - where the 

development has commenced or been carried out

No POA POA fee in (g) above plus by way of penalty, twice that fee

(j) Determining an application to amend or cancel a development 

approval

No 295.00 295.00

(k) Application for Change of Use or for alteration or change of a 

non conforming use to which Development Application(s) items 

(a) to (g) do not apply where the change of use has not 

commenced or been carried out

No 295.00 295.00

(l) Unauthorised Change of use. If the change of use has 

commenced or been carried out

No POA POA The application fee as above plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee

Home Business/Occupation Applications

(a) Initial application where the home business/occupation has not 

commenced

No 222.00 222.00

(b) Initial application where the home business/occupation has 

already commenced

No POA POA The application fee as above plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee 

(c) Renewal fee - where the application is made before the 

approval expires

No 73.00 73.00

(d) Renewal Fee - where the application is made after the 

approval expires

No POA POA The application fee as above plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee

Provision of Subdivision Clearance -

(a) not more than 5 lots - fee per lot No 73.00 73.00

(b) 6-195 lots - fee per lot No POA POA $73 per lot for the first 5 lots, and then $35 per lot

(c) more than 195 lots No 7,393.00 7,393.00
Miscellaneous

Issue of Zoning Certificate No 73.00 73.00

Replying to a property settlement questionnaire No 73.00 73.00

Issue of written planning advice No 73.00 73.00
Scheme Amendments and Structure Plans

(a) Request for support for Scheme Amendment (Informal) No 650.00 650.00 Plus advertising costs

(b) Scheme Amendment Initiation Application Fee (Formal) No 650.00 650.00 Plus advertising costs

(c ) Basic Amendment Processing Fee (payable if initiated) No POA POA Price on Application (estimate of hours spent and total fee calculated in accordance with 

Regulation 48 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2009)

(d) Standard Amendment Processing Fee (payable if initiated No POA POA Price on Application (estimate of hours spent and total fee calculated in accordance with 

Regulation 48 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2009)

(e ) Complex Amendment Processing Fee (payable if initiated) No POA POA Price on Application (estimate of hours spent and total fee calculated in accordance with 

Regulation 48 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2009)
Scheme Amendments - Adoption

(a) Initiation of Town Planning Scheme Amendment No POA POA Price on Application (estimate of hours spent and total fee calculated in accordance with 

Regulation 48 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2009)

(b) Final Adoption of Town Planning Scheme Amendment No POA POA Price on Application (estimate of hours spent and total fee calculated in accordance with 

Regulation 48 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2009)

(c ) Amended Scheme Amendment No POA POA Plus advertising costs

WASTE DISPOSAL FEES & CHARGES - MARBLE BAR & NULLAGINE DOMESTIC WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY.

Items that fit in a car, utility and/or household trailer only (7'x 5'trailer size maximum)

NOTES: A list of accepted and not accepted materials at the Facility can be located on the Shire website.

WASTE DISPOSAL FEES & CHARGES - NEWMAN DOMESTIC WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

Items that fit in a car, utility and/or household trailer only (7'x 5'trailer size maximum)

NOTES: A list of accepted and not accepted materials at the Facility can be located on the Shire website.

Notes: 

1) Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) must be wrapped/contained and labelled with 'CAUTION ASBESTOS' before being accepted.

2) Fibrous asbestos is not accepted at the Facility.

3) Laboratory documentation demonstrating Class II landfill acceptance criteria must be presented to the Shire before Contaminated Material is accepted.

WASTE DISPOSAL FEES & CHARGES - MARBLE BAR & NULLAGINE COMMERCIAL WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY
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Structure/Activity Centre/Local Development Plans

(a) Minor (Less than 20 lots) No 900.00 1,200.00

(b) Major (More than 20 lots) No 1,750.00 1,950.00

(c ) Amended Plan No POA POA Price on Application (estimate of hours spent and total fee calculated in accordance with 

Regulation 48 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2009)

(d) Adoption of Structure/Activity Centre/Local Development  Plan No POA POA Price on Application (estimate of hours spent and total fee calculated in accordance with 

Regulation 48 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2009)

(e) Final Adoption of Structure/Activity Centre/Local Development  

Plan 

No POA POA Price on Application (estimate of hours spent and total fee calculated in accordance with 

Regulation 48 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2009)

(f ) Amended Plan Structure/Activity Centre/Local Development  

Plan 

No POA POA Price on Application (estimate of hours spent and total fee calculated in accordance with 

Regulation 48 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2009)

Early Title Release Administration Fee No 750.00 750.00
Camping Other than In a Caravan Park

Initial application fee  No 205.00 205.00

If the camping has commenced without an approval, an additional 

amount of $370 by way of penalty

No POA POA The application fee as above plus, by way of penalty,  twice that fee

Renewal fee No 75.00 75.00

If the approval to be renewed has expired No 200.00 200.00
Inspections (General)

Recoverable Inspection Costs (normal office hours) No 120.00 120.00 Per hour

Recoverable Inspection Costs (other than normal office hours) No 185.00 185.00 Per hour

Travel Costs No 2.50 2.50 Per Kilometre other than first 20kms
Camping Other than In a Caravan Park

Initial application fee  No 220.00 220.00

If the camping has commenced without an approval. No POA POA The application fee as above plus, by way of penalty,  twice that fee

Renewal fee No 70.00 70.00

If the approval to be renewed has expired No 210.00 210.00
Cemeteries/Funerals

Funeral Directors Annual Licence (per year) No 240.00 240.00

Single Funeral Permit (per funeral) No 100.00 100.00 In addition to charges for application

Application for Burial No 1,025.00 1,025.00

Late application of Burial (less than 24 hours notice) No 100.00 100.00

Grant of Right of Burial No 160.00 160.00

Interment in Grave 1.8m Deep (Digging & prep'n of grave) Yes 1,320.00 1,320.00

If grave is required to be dug deeper than 1.8m (as for double 

depth grave)

Yes 137.50 137.50

Interment of Ashes (in grave site only) Yes 110.00 110.00

Interment of Ashes - addition to existing grave Yes 165.00 165.00

Backfill grave after burial (if required) Yes 150.00 150.00

Re-open grave - new interment (only if grave originally was dug to 

double depth)

Yes On application On application

Exhumation of Body - (Reopening Grave) Yes On application On application

Cemetery Memorial Works - All works to be Supervised/Approved by Building Surveyor

Stone Mason's Annual SOEP Licence (per year) No 220.00 220.00

Permission to erect a headstone or monument No 100.00 100.00

Permission to erect a brick grave No 70.00 70.00

Permission to enclose with a kerb No 70.00 70.00

Function 11 - Recreation & Culture

Shire History Books

To the Bar Bonded Yes 33.00 33.00 Per Copy

Gold Dust & Iron Mountains Yes 38.50 38.50 Per Copy

Yiwarra Kuji - The Canning Stock Route Yes 59.00 59.00 Per Copy
Newman Recreation Centre

Commercial/Private Functions

Gymnasium 1 or  2 Yes 130.00 136.50 Per Hour

Gymnasium 1 or  2 Yes 300.00 315.00 1/2 day venue hire (of up to 4 hours)

Gymnasium 1 or  2 Yes 500.00 525.00 Full day venue hire (of up to 8 hours)

Badminton court hire Yes 25.00 26.00 Per hour per badminton court

Performing Arts Room Yes 90.00 94.50 Per Hour

Performing Arts Room Yes 230.00 240.00 1/2 day venue hire (of up to 4 hours)

Performing Arts Room Yes 460.00 480.00 Full day venue hire (of up to 8 hours)

Cancellation Fee No 100.00 105.00 Non Refundable UNLESS 2 weeks notice of cancellation is given

Kitchenette Area Yes 60.00 63.00 Per day 

Function Coffee and Tea Set Up Yes 30.00 31.50 Caters for up to 30 people

Non Profit/Community Organisations

(Does not include equipment hire) 

Gymnasium 1 or  2 Yes 50.00 52.00 Per Hour

Gymnasium 1 or  2 Yes 120.00 125.00 1/2 day venue hire (of up to 4 hours)

Gymnasium 1 or  2 Yes 200.00 210.00 Full day venue hire (of up to 8 hours)

Badminton court hire (Non profit) Yes 15.00 15.50 Per hour per badminton court

Performing Arts Room Yes 30.00 31.00 Per Hour

Performing Arts Room Yes 100.00 105.00 1/2 day venue hire (of up to 4 hours)

Performing Arts Room Yes 160.00 165.00 Full day venue hire (of up to 8 hours)
Functions (Does not include equipment hire)

Gymnasium 1 or 2 - Junior sports fee Yes 35.00 36.50 Per Hour, players up to 16 years old
After hours Functions/Bookings

Commercial/Private/Community Yes 100.00 105.00 One off fee in edition to Facility & Equipment hire charges

Callout charge for after hours bookings (functions & fitness) Yes 75.00 80.00 Per Hour

Newman High School Ball Yes Free Free No Charge for Room or Equipment hire: Gym 1 Only. Does not include usage of EWP

Casual Sport - Entry Yes 5.80 6.00 Per Entry Per Person. Concession rate can apply (see below) Members who hold a Rec 

Centre or Combined facility membership receive casual sport entry at no charge

Casual Sport - Entry (CONCESSION) Yes 4.80 5.00 Per Entry Per Person. Concession rate can apply (see below) Members who hold a Rec 

Centre or Combined facility membership receive casual sport entry at no charge

Additional Cleaning Charge Yes @ @ At Cost Recovery

Failure to restack tables and chairs at venue Yes 35.00 37.00 Per Hour

Equipment Replacement Yes @ @ At Cost Recovery

Accommodation (Sleep overs) Replacement Cost for Damage Yes @ @ At Cost Recovery

Sport Competitions

New Sport Competition Registration Fee - Senior Yes 60.00 62.00 Includes first game per team

Forfeit Fee - Senior Yes 60.00 62.00 Per team/Per game: If team is a no-show on game night (minimum 3 hours notice required)

Game Fee - Senior Yes 60.00 62.00 Per Team, Per Game

New Sport Competition Registration Fee - Junior Yes 35.00 36.00 Includes first game per team

Forfeit Fee - Junior Yes 35.00 36.00 Per team/Per game: If team is a no-show on game night (minimum 3 hours notice required)

Game Fee - Junior Yes 35.00 36.00 Per Team, Per Game
Equipment Hire

Small Equipment Bond No 150.00 150.00 As per Shire bond matrix

Medium Equipment Bond No 250.00 250.00 As per Shire bond matrix

Large Equipment Bond No 500.00 500.00 As per Shire bond matrix

Chairs Yes 2.00 2.20 Per item 

Fabric chair covers Yes 2.50 2.65 Each / Per day. Must be returned laundered and folded, or additional charges apply.

Fabric /Blue Plastic Covered Chairs Yes 2.50 2.65 In Centre Use Only per item 

Round Tables Yes 10.00 10.50 Per item/ per day

Rectangular Tables Yes 10.00 10.50 Per item/ per day

Tablecloths Yes 10.00 10.50 Each / Per day . Table cloths must be returned laundered and folded, or additional charges 

apply.

Evaporative cooler Yes 20.00 21.00 Per item / per day

Extension Cord Yes 7.00 7.30 Per item / per day

Fans - small industrial fans Yes 15.00 15.50 Per item / per day

Fans - large pedestal fans Yes 50.00 52.50 Per item / per day

White boards Yes 90.00 94.50 Per item / per day

Lectern Yes 70.00 73.50 Per item / per day

Digital Projector Yes 60.00 63.00 Per event, per day

Projector Screen Yes 25.00 26.00 Per event, per day

Retractable Barriers Yes 12.00 12.50 Per Day/per barrier

Helium Gas for balloons (small) Yes 3.00 4.00 Per balloon 

Helium Gas for balloons (large) Yes 5.00 6.00 Per balloon 

Commercial Fridge  (internal use only) Yes 125.00 130.00 Full Day Use

Commercial Fridge (internal use only) Yes 85.00 90.00 Half Day Use (max 4 hours)

Urn Yes 25.00 26.00 Each / Per day 
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Large Eskies Yes 20.00 21.00 Per Item per day

Partition hire Yes 25.00 26.00 Each / Per day 

Portable PA System Yes 75.00 80.00 Per Day

Portable Cinema - Hire Charge Yes 500.00 525.00 Per item / per day

Cinema System & Inflatable Screen Bond No 600.00 630.00 As per Shire bond matrix

Cinema System & Inflatable Screen Set Up (when available) Yes 90.00 94.50 Per Hour

Inflatable Screen Only   Yes 115.00 120.00 Per event, Per Day (To approved customers only)

Giant Games Yes NEW 12.00 Per game set, per day
Rec Centre Membership - Newman

Rec Centre Membership/ 1 week Yes 68.00 70.00 Photo ID must be shown  (includes induction & access card). Unlimited access to Fitness 

Centre & Group Fitness Classes only

Rec Centre Membership/ 1 month Yes 160.00 165.00 Photo ID must be shown  (includes induction & access card). Unlimited access to Fitness 

Centre ,Group Fitness  Classes and Casual sports

Rec Centre Membership/ 3 month Yes 360.00 370.00 Photo ID must be shown  (includes induction & access card). Unlimited access to Fitness 

Centre ,Group Fitness  Classes and Casual sports

Rec Centre Membership/ 6 month Yes 515.00 530.00 Photo ID must be shown  (includes 1 assessment & individual program plus induction & 

access card). Unlimited access to Fitness Centre ,Aerobics Classes and Casual sports

Rec Centre Membership/ 12 month Yes 845.00 870.00 Photo ID must be shown  (includes 1 initial assessment & individual program plus a six week 

follow up plus induction & access card). Unlimited access to Fitness Centre ,Group Fitness 

Classes and Casual sports
Rec Centre Membership - direct debit Yes 37.65 39.00 Per Fortnight. Ongoing membership with minimum term of 6 months. Photo ID must be shown 

(includes 1 initial assessment & individual program plus a six week follow up plus induction & 

access card). Unlimited access to Fitness Centre, Group Fitness Classes, and Casual sports 

entry
Group Fitness Membership/ 1 month Yes 107.00 110.00 Photo ID must be shown  (includes access card and 1 x referral). Unlimited access to Group 

Fitness Classes only

Group Fitness Membership/ 3 month Yes 197.00 203.00 Photo ID must be shown  (includes access card and 1 x referral). Unlimited access to Group 

Fitness  Classes only

Group Fitness Membership/ 6 month Yes 285.00 294.00 Photo ID must be shown  (includes access card and 1 x referral). Unlimited access to Group 

Fitness  Classes only

Group Fitness Membership/ 12 month Yes 470.00 484.00 Photo ID must be shown  (includes access card and 1 x referral). Unlimited access to Group 

Fitness  Classes only

Group Fitness Membership - direct debit Yes 26.00 27.00 Per Fortnight. Ongoing membership with minimum term of 6 months. Photo ID must be shown  

(includes access card and 1 x referral). Unlimited access to Group Fitness  Classes only

Fitness Centre Membership/ 1 month Yes 140.00 145.00 Photo ID must be shown  (includes induction & access card and 1 x referral). Unlimited access 

to Fitness Centre only

Fitness Centre Membership/ 3 month Yes 300.00 310.00 Photo ID must be shown   (includes induction & access card and 1 x referral). Unlimited 

access to Fitness Centre only

Fitness Centre Membership/ 6 month Yes 425.00 438.00 Photo ID must be shown  (includes 1 initial assessment & individual program plus a six week 

follow up plus induction & access card and 1 x referral). Unlimited access to Fitness Centre 

only
Fitness Centre Membership/ 12 month Yes 700.00 720.00 Photo ID must be shown  (includes 1 initial assessment & individual program plus a six week 

follow up plus induction & access card and 1 x referral). Unlimited access to Fitness Centre 

only
Fitness Centre Membership - direct debit Yes 31.20 32.50 Per Fortnight. Ongoing membership with minimum term of 6 months. Photo ID must be shown  

(includes 1 initial assessment & individual program plus induction & access card and 1 x 

referral). Unlimited access to Fitness Centre only
Combined Facility Membership/ 1 month Yes 185.00 190.00 Photo ID must be shown  (includes induction & access card and 1 x referral). Unlimited access 

to Fitness centre, Group Fitness  Classes ,Aquatics and casual sport entry. Only offered and 

sold at the Rec Centre due to screening conditions.
Combined Facility Membership/ 3 month Yes 440.00 450.00 Photo ID must be shown  (includes induction & access card and 1 x referral and 1 x 20 crèche 

pass). Unlimited access to Fitness centre, Group Fitness  Classes ,Aquatics and casual sport 

entry. Only offered and sold at the Rec Centre due to screening conditions.
Combined Facility Membership/ 6 month Yes 757.00 780.00 Photo ID must be shown  (includes 1 initial assessment & individual program plus a six week 

follow up plus induction & access card and 1 x referral and 1 x 30 crèche pass). Unlimited 

access to Fitness centre, Group Fitness  Classes ,Aquatics and casual sport entry. Only 

offered and sold at the Rec Centre due to screening conditions.
Combined Facility Membership/ 12 month Yes 1,210.00 1,245.00 Photo ID must be shown (includes 1 initial assessment & individual program plus a six week 

follow up plus induction & access card and 1 x referral and 1 x 50 crèche pass). Unlimited 

access to Fitness centre, Group Fitness  Classes ,Aquatics and casual sport entry. Only 

offered and sold at the Rec Centre due to screening conditions.
Combined Facility Membership - direct debit Yes 56.00 58.00 Photo ID must be shown  (includes 1 assessment & individual program plus induction & 

access card and 1 x referral  plus 5 crèche passes per month). Unlimited access to Fitness 

centre, Group Fitness  Classes ,Aquatics, casual sport entry. Only offered and sold at the Rec 

Centre due to screening conditions.
Membership Cancellation Fee Yes 50.00 52.00 Applicable only to term membership holders. Not applicable to Direct Debit memberships prior 

to the 6 month minimum term (these memberships must be paid out as per terms & 

conditions) unless proof of change of relocation from Newman or medical certificate is 

supplied
Membership Freeze Yes 10.00 0.50 Per day, maximal 42 days in a year. Does not apply to 1 week/1 month memberships

Promotions/ discounts off membership fees Yes 10%-20% 10%-20%

Promotional Membership Yes 30.00 30.00 $30 for 30 day pass to the fitness centre or group fitness classes. 

Promotional Visit Passes Yes Free Free One free entry / 7 day pass

Membership Renewal Discount Yes 10% 10%

After Hours Replacement Access Tags Yes 15.00 15.00 Per tag
Fitness Packages/ Personal Training

Personal Training Session - Single person Yes 45.00 47.00 Per Person, Per 30 Minutes

Personal Training Session - Additional person (max 2 people per 

session)

Yes 30.00 31.00 Per Person, Per 30 Minutes

Personal Training - Concession Book  - Single Person Yes 700.00 730.00 20 x 30 minute session (booklet discount)

Personal Training - Concession Book - Single Person Yes 400.00 415.00 10 x 30 minute session

Independent PT Contractor -Clients

Independent PT Contractor -Weekly floor rental Yes 80.00 85.00 Conditions apply

Appraisal program (30 minutes) Yes 30.00 31.50 Fitness Appraisal

Appraisal program (60 minutes) Yes 50.00 52.00 Fitness Appraisal

Kickstart (3x30 minutes - 1 purchase only) Yes 85.00 89.00 Gym Orientation sessions

Kickstart (3x60 minutes - 1 purchase only) Yes 160.00 165.00 Gym Orientation sessions

Corporate and FIFO Membership Yes 0.25 0.25 25% Discount  for 3, 6, 12 month and direct debit memberships.(Corporate memberships must 

have a minimum of 10 members) Proof of continued corporate concession situation may be 

required at any point. 
Concessions Rates (To approved customers) Yes 0.20 0.20 20% discount on all memberships and casual entries, both at NRC and Rural Fitness facilities.  

Approved Customers are those under 18, full time students, healthcare concession, seniors 

concession or centrelink card. Proof of continued concession situation may be required at any 

point. 
Staff Discount (as per Policy - Staff use of Recreation Facilities) Yes @ @ 1. All permanent (full-time and part-time) Shire of East Pilbara staff are entitled to 50% 

discount on memberships and casual entries.   

2. All casual Shire of East Pilbara staff are entitled to 50% discount on casual entries. 

3. All casual Shire of East Pilbara staff are entitled to 25% discount on memberships 

(Corporate Discount). 

4. Immediate family of permanent Shire of East Pilbara staff are entitled to 25% discount on 

memberships. 
Casual Group Fitness Classes Yes 17.50 18.00 Group Fitness Classes or Gym Entry only during operational hours, excludes 24hr use

Casual Off Peak Gym Entry Yes 11.00 12.00 Per Person (12 noon to 3pm entry only)

Casual Visit for Special Events Yes Free Free Special events such as (but not limited to)  Senior's week; International Women's Day and 

Open Day

Fitness Centre & Group Fitness 10 Visit Pass Yes 157.50 160.00 10 Visits

ADULT: 

10 Multi Entry Passes Yes 52.00 54.00 Casual Court Usage 

20 Multi Entry Passes Yes 98.00 102.00 Casual Court Usage 

50 Multi Entry Passes Yes 230.00 240.00 Casual Court Usage 

CONCESSION / CHILD: (5-16 yrs.)  

10 Multi Entry Passes Yes 43.00 45.00 Casual Court Usage 

20 Multi Entry Passes Yes 80.00 85.00 Casual Court Usage 

50 Multi Entry Passes Yes 190.00 200.00 Casual Court Usage 

Clients of an Independent PT Contractor must hold a current membership. Independent PT Contractor can train clients inside and outside of reception hours subject 

to signing PT Subcontractor agreement prior. A maximum of 2 clients to be training with Independent Contractor at one time.
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Loyalty Program (Newman Recreation Centre Gym) for 

Individual members *not valid with any other offer*

5 yrs. continuous membership Yes 0.25 0.25 An individual will receive 25% of their yearly renewal membership to the Gym.  Must renew 

either before current expiry or within two weeks after expiry.

10 yrs. continuous membership Yes 0.30 0.30 An individual will receive 30% of their yearly renewal membership to the Gym.  Must renew 

either before current expiry or within two weeks after expiry.

15 yrs. continuous membership Yes 0.35 0.15 An individual will receive 35% off their yearly renewal membership to the Gym.  Must renew 

either before current expiry or within two weeks after expiry.

20 yrs. continuous membership Yes 0.50 0.50 An individual will receive 50% off their yearly renewal membership to the Gym.  Must renew 

either before current expiry or within two weeks after expiry.

25 yrs. continuous membership Yes 1.00 1.00 An individual will receive free life membership to the Gym.

Casual visit (per child, per session, up to 90 min) Yes 6.00 6.50 For 90min session

10 Visit Crèche Pass (per session, up to 90 min) Yes 54.00 58.50 10% Discount 

20 Visit Crèche Pass (per session, up to 90 min) Yes 102.00 110.50 15% Discount 

50 Visit Crèche Pass (per session, up to 90 min) Yes 240.00 260.00 20% Discount 
Rural Fitness Centre - Marble Bar or Nullagine

Gym Membership /  1 Month Yes 32.50 34.00

Gym Membership / 3 month Yes 70.00 73.00

Gym Membership / 6 month Yes 105.00 110.00

Gym Membership / 12 month Yes 135.00 140.00

Key Bond for remote gym facilities No 50.00 52.00 Key must be returned at the end of membership term
Oval Hire Rates Excludes waste removal and light costs

Associations Yes 105.00 105.00 Per Week Maximum 5 sessions per week

Oval Hire Yes 50.00 50.00 Per day, per Oval, SoEP Junior Sporting Clubs, Schools & Individuals FREE

Commercial usage i.e. - travelling shows, concerts etc Yes 330.00 330.00 Per Day (excludes power, lighting & waste removal)
Court Bookings

Associations - Game Yes 20.00 20.00 Per Competition Game

Court Hire Yes 10.00 10.00 Per Hour, per court SoEP Junior Sporting Clubs, Schools & Individuals FREE
Lighting - Ovals & Courts

Emu Oval - Training Yes 20.00 10.00 Per Hour

Emu Oval - Competition Yes 35.00 15.00 Per Hour

Kangaroo & Boomerang Ovals - Training Yes 20.00 8.00 Per Hour

Kangaroo & Boomerang Ovals - Competition Yes 35.00 10.00 Per Hour

Goanna Oval - Training Yes 20.00 20.00 Per Hour

Goanna Oval - Competition Yes 35.00 30.00 Per Hour

Capricorn Oval - Training Yes 20.00 18.00 Per Hour

Capricorn Oval - Competition Yes 35.00 30.00 Per Hour

Security Lighting Various Charged at 25% of Competition lighting fee

Pauline Mataka Sports Courts Yes 10.00 7.50 Per hour
Commercial Use of Public Reserves

Annual Reserve Access for Personal Trainers NEW 45.00 Per application
East Pilbara Art Centre

Commercial - Meeting room including kitchen & toilets Yes 35.00 25.00 Per hour (minimum one hour)

Commercial - Meeting room including kitchen & toilets Yes NEW 80.00 Full Day (up to 8 hours)

Non Profit/Community - Meeting room including kitchen & toilets Yes 21.00 15.00 Per hour (minimum one hour)

Non Profit/Community - Meeting room including kitchen & toilets Yes NEW 48.00 Full Day (up to 8 hours)

Commercial - Void area including toilets Yes 67.00 67.00 Per hour (minimum one hour)

Commercial - Void area including toilets Yes 336.00 321.00 Full Day (up to 8 hours)

Non Profit/Community - Void area including toilets Yes 48.00 40.00 1/2 Day (up to 4 hrs.)

40% discount from commercial rates

Non Profit/Community - Void area including toilets Yes 240.00 192.00 Full Day (up to 8 hours)
Leases/Licenses/Hire of Buildings on Council Reserves

Annual Service Fee (for leases only) Yes 565.00 565.00 All community & sporting leases from 1/1/09

Annual - Sporting Storage Unit (per sqm.) Yes 25.00 25.00 Hire of storage units annually, total sqm per year
Newman Junior Sports Pavilion

Change Rooms only Yes Free Free Free with any oval booking

Commercial - Entire Facility Yes 25.00 25.00 Per Hour

Commercial - Entire Facility Yes 112.00 112.00 Full Day (up to 8 hours)

Non Profit/Community - Entire Facility Yes 15.00 15.00 Per Hour

Non Profit/Community - Entire Facility Yes 67.20 67.00 Full Day (up to 8 hours)
Newman Senior Sports Pavilion

Commercial - Entire Facility Yes 80.00 60.00 Per Hour

Commercial - Entire Facility Yes 240.00 288.00 Full Day (up to 8 hrs.)

Non Profit/Community - Entire Facility Yes 48.00 36.00 Per Hour

Non Profit/Community - Entire Facility Yes 288.00 172.00 Full Day (up to 8 hrs.)
Facility Hire  - Bonds & other fees All facilities in Shire of East Pilbara

Level 1 Bond No New 175.00 As per bond matrix

Level 2 Bond No New 350.00 As per bond matrix

Level 3 Bond No New 550.00 As per bond matrix

Key Return - Late Fee No New 10.00 Per day

Booking Cancellation Fee No 50.00 25.00 If booking is cancelled within 2 days of booking date

Bump in / Bump Out Yes New Various 50% discount for bump in/out

After Hours Staffing or Call out fee Yes New 52.00 Per hour/per office
Nullagine Gallop Hall - (includes Kitchenette use)

Commercial - Gallop Hall Yes 33.00 20.00 Per Hour

Commercial - Gallop Hall Yes 132.00 96.00 Full Day (up to 8 hrs.)

Non Profit - Gallop Hall Yes 12.00 12.00 Per Hour

Non Profit - Gallop Hall Yes 48.00 48.00 Full Day (up to 8 hrs.)
Newman Town Square Precinct

Pop up Shop/Office

Hourly Yes 10.00 10.00

Full Day (8 hours) Yes 60.00 48.00

Weekly Yes 300.00 252.00

Monthly Yes 1,000.00 655.00
Grassed Area / Paved Area 

Hourly Yes Free Free Still requires Shire booking application to be approved
Outdoor Cinema

Commercial - outdoor Cinema Yes 55.00 45.00 per hour

Non Profit/Community - Outdoor cinema Yes 33.00 23.00 per hour
Civic Centre - Marble Bar

Commercial - Civic Centre Marble Bar Yes 40.00 40.00 Per Hour

Commercial - Civic Centre Marble Bar Yes 128.00 128.00 Full Day (up to 8 hrs.)

Non Profit/Community - Civic Centre Marble Bar Yes 24.00 24.00 Per Hour

Non Profit/Community - Civic Centre Marble Bar Yes 76.80 76.00 Full Day (up to 8 hrs.)
Martumili Art Centre

Martumili Artwork Yes As displayed As displayed

Martumili Art Gallery Commission Yes Up to 50% of artwork sale 

price

40% of the artwork sale 

price

This is the commission to the Gallery 

Martumili Art Gallery Commission - Christmas Sale Yes 25% of artwork sale price 25% of artwork sale price This is the commission to the Gallery 

Production Agency license fee Yes 20% of negotiated fee 20% of negotiated fee This is for reproduction licenses for artwork.

Artwork sale price - Recommended Retail Price (RRP) Yes As per industry standard 

RRP formula

As per industry standard 

RRP formula

Artwork sale price - Direct Price Yes 20% discount on RRP 20% discount on RRP

Artwork sale price - Wholesale Price Yes 40% discount on RRP 40% discount on RRP Where Artwork is in a partner Gallery. 

Artwork sale price - Martumili Christmas Sale Yes 40% discount on RRP 40% discount on RRP

Merchandise Yes At cost + 50% At cost + 50%
Newman Aquatic Centre 

Gate Entry

Child 0-4 years Yes Free Free Per Entry (when accompanied by an adult paying fee)

Child 5-16 years Yes 4.80 5.00 Per Entry

Concessions (HCC, Senior Card, Disability Card - MUST BE 

SHOWN)

Yes 4.80 5.00 Per Entry

School Term Programs Yes 4.50 4.80 Per Entry

Adult +16 years Yes 5.80 6.00 Per Entry

Family entry (2 adults + 2 children or 1 adult + 3 children) Yes 20.00 20.00 Per Entry

Carers Card Holder/Companion Card Yes Free Free

Adult Spectator (non swimming) Yes 2.50 2.50 Per person 

Child Spectator (non swimming 5-16 years) Yes 1.50 1.50 Per person 

Public Inflatable Use Yes 4.00 4.50 Per person, in addition to entry fee
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AQUATIC MEMBERSHIPS

Aquatic Membership/ 1 month Yes New 110.00 Photo ID must be shown. Unlimited access to all Aquatic Centres – excludes all aquatic 

programs including Swimming Lessons, Inflatables and Aqua Fitness

Aquatic Membership/ 3 month Yes New 203.00 Photo ID must be shown. Unlimited access to all Aquatic Centres – excludes all aquatic 

programs including Swimming Lessons, Inflatables and Aqua Fitness

Aquatic Membership/ 6 month Yes New 294.00 Photo ID must be shown. Unlimited access to all Aquatic Centres – excludes all aquatic 

programs including Swimming Lessons, Inflatables and Aqua Fitness

Aquatic Membership/ 12 month Yes New 484.00 Photo ID must be shown. Unlimited access to all Aquatic Centres – excludes all aquatic 

programs including Swimming Lessons, Inflatables and Aqua Fitness

Aquatic Membership - direct debit Yes New 27.00 Per Fortnight. Ongoing membership with minimum term of 6 months. Photo ID must be shown. 

Unlimited access to all Aquatic Centres – excludes all aquatic programs including Swimming 

Lessons, Inflatables and Aqua Fitness
Corporate and FIFO Membership Yes New 0.25 25% Discount  for 3, 6, 12 month and direct debit Aquatic memberships.(Corporate 

memberships must have a minimum of 10 members) Proof of continued corporate concession 

situation may be required at any point. 
Concessions Rates (To approved customers) Yes New 0.20 20% discount on Aquatic memberships. Approved customers are those under 18, full time 

students, healthcare concession, seniors concession or centrelink card. Proof of continued 

concession situation may be required at any point. 
Promotions/ discounts off membership fees Yes New 10% - 20%
MULTI PASS:  Note:  No pass, No entry

FAMILY:  (2 adults + 2 children {5-16yrs})

10 Multi Entry Passes Yes 190.00 190.00 $19.00 per visit

20 Multi Entry Passes Yes 360.00 360.00 $18.00 per visit

50 Multi Entry Passes Yes 850.00 850.00 $17.00 per visit
ADULT: 

10 Multi Entry Passes Yes 52.00 54.00 $5.40 per visit

20 Multi Entry Passes Yes 98.00 102.00 $5.10 per visit

50 Multi Entry Passes 230.00 240.00 $4.80 per visit
CONCESSION / CHILD: (5-16 yrs.)  

10 Multi Entry Passes Yes 43.00 45.00 $4.50 per visit

20 Multi Entry Passes Yes 80.00 85.00 $4.25 per visit

50 Multi Entry Passes Yes 190.00 200.00 $4.00 per visit
Function Bookings (Private Use)

Lane Hire Yes 17.00 18.00 Per lane Per hour

Hourly rate outside normal pool hours (includes 2 staff) Yes 350.00 400.00 Per Hour Plus Daily Entry For Each Person

Private Inflatable Hire - Crocodile Junior Yes 150.00 160.00 Per hour plus entry fees for each person, Includes 2 x LIFEGUARDs

Private Inflatable Hire - Dual Racer Yes 180.00 190.00 Per hour plus entry fees for each person, Includes 2 x LIFEGUARDs
Newman Amateur Swimming Club:

Activities (Centre Run)

Aqua Aerobics Yes 17.50 18.00 Per Class

Aqua Aerobics - concession Yes 14.00 14.50 $14.50 Per Class

Aqua Aerobics - 10 Pass Yes 157.50 160.00 $16.00 Per Class

Aqua Aerobics - 10 Pass concession Yes 126.00 130.00 $13.00 Per Class

Swimming Lesson - Group Yes 16.00 17.00 Per Child includes entry fee

Swimming Lesson - Private (one participant at a time) Yes 64.00 70.00 For one 30 minute lesson

Extra Lifeguard (Private Function) Yes NEW 90.00 Per Hour per staff  for private function

Trestle Table Hire Yes 10.00 5.00 Per table, per booking

Podium Hire Yes 10.00 10.00 Per event per day

BBQ Hire Yes Free Free FREE

Chair Hire Yes New 1.50 Per chair, per booking

Marquee Hire 3m x 3m Yes New 20.00 Per booking

Marquee Hire 6m x 3m Yes New 30.00 Per booking

Noodles, flotation belts and kick boards Yes Free Free FREE

Australia Day Celebrations/Depending on Location Yes Free Free FREE

School Swimming Carnival Yes 500.00 525.00 per 6 lanes, per carnival  - entry not included

Program Cancellation Fee (Conditions apply) Yes @ @ 25% of total fee

Special Events Days Yes Free Free Free
Marble Bar Aquatic Centre

Gate Entry

Child 0-4 years Yes Free Free Per Entry (when accompanied by an adult paying fee)

Child 5-16 years Yes Free Free Per Entry

Concessions (HCC, Senior Card, Disability Card - MUST BE 

SHOWN)

Yes Free Free Per Entry

Aqua Aerobics Yes 17.50 18.00 Per Class

Aqua Aerobics - concession Yes 14.00 14.50 Per Class

Aqua Aerobics - 10 Pass Yes 157.50 160.00 $16.00 Per Class

Aqua Aerobics - 10 Pass concession Yes 126.00 130.00 $13.00 Per Class

Adult +16 years Yes Free Free FREE

Carers Card Holder/Companion Card Yes Free Free FREE
Annual Pass (From 1 January to 31 December)

Function Bookings (Private Use including swimming lessons)

Hourly rate outside normal pool hours (includes 1 staff) Yes 150.00 150.00 Per Hour includes entry for participants (maximum of 100 participants)
Activities (Centre Run)

BBQ Hire Yes Free Free

Noodles, flotation belts and kick boards Yes Free Free

Australia Day Celebrations/Depending on Location Yes Free Free

Nullagine Pool

Gate Entry

Child 0-4 years Yes Free Free

Child 5-16 years Yes 1.50 Free

Adult +16 years Yes 2.50 Free

Carers Card Holder/Companion Card Yes Free Free

Spectators Yes Free Free

Activities (Centre Run) Yes Free Free

BBQ Hire Yes Free Free

Noodles, flotation belts and kick boards Yes Free Free

Australia Day Celebrations/Depending on Location Yes Free Free
Art Rooms (located next to Library) 

Private Hire for Commercial/Community Use 

(Pending Building Inspection)

Art rooms 1 & 2 (inc Ceramics workshop) Yes 20.00 20.00 per hour (2 hour minimum) 

Art rooms 1 & 2 (inc Ceramics workshop) Yes 30.00 30.00 1/2 day hire (of up to 4 hours)

Art rooms 1 & 2 (inc Ceramics workshop) Yes 50.00 50.00 Full day hire (of up to 8 hours) 

Kiln firing fee (Whole Kiln) Yes 50.00 50.00 per hour (2 hour minimum) 

Kiln firing fee (per 100g) Yes 1.00 1.00 1/2 day hire (of up to 4 hours)

Not for profit/Community organisations/hobbyist 40% discount off commercial rates 
Co-Working space 

Art rooms 1 & 2 Yes Free Free per hour (2 hour minimum) 

Art rooms 1 & 2 Yes Free Free 1/2 day hire (of up to 4 hours)

Art rooms 1 & 2 Yes Free Free Full day hire (of up to 8 hours) 
Key Bond 

Art rooms 1 & 2 No 100.00 100.00
Miscellaneous 

Cleaning fee (conditions apply) Yes 90.00 90.00 per hour  
New Function - Events 

SoEP NAIDOC Ball - individual ticket purchases Yes 60.00 60.00

SoEP NAIDOC Ball - table of 10 purchase Yes 600.00 600.00

Christmas Light Bus Tour - Individual ticket purchase Yes NEW 5.00

Christmas Light Bus Tour - family (2 adults and 2 children) ticket 

purchase

Yes NEW 10.00

Movie Tickets (New Releases)

Adults (over 12 years of age) Yes NEW As per required for 

screening 

Children (2 years to 12 yewars of age) Yes NEW As per required for 

screening 

Infant 2 years of age and under Yes NEW Free/ Exempt
Theatre Shows (Newman Community Hall)

Adults Yes NEW 5.00

Children 12 and under Yes NEW Free/ Exempt
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Function 12 - Transport

Airports

Landing Fees

All landing aircraft 10,000kg MTOW and above Yes 48.32 49.77 Per 1,000 Kg Pro-Rata

All landing aircraft 5,000 - 10,000kg MTOW Yes 27.06 27.87 Per 1,000 Kg Pro-Rata

All landing aircraft up to 5,000kg MTOW Yes 16.70 17.20 Per 1,000 Kg Pro-Rata

Aircraft exempted from Landing Fees Yes Free Free As Approved By The CEO

Resident Operators Discount Yes 10% discount off the full 

per tonnage rate. 

10% discount off the full 

per tonnage rate. 

10% discount off the full per tonnage rate. 

New Route Concession Yes 10% discount off the full 

per tonnage rate. 

10% discount off the full 

per tonnage rate. 

10% discount off the full per tonnage rate. 

Minimum monthly charge per invoice Yes 12.00 12.00
Apron Parking Fees

All aircraft up to 5,000kg MTOW Yes 13.32 13.32 Per day or part thereof

All aircraft > 5,000kg MTOW Yes 3.37 3.37 Per 1,000kg Pro-Rata, Per day or port thereof

Resident Operators Discount Yes 10% discount off the full 

per tonnage rate. 

10% discount off the full 

per tonnage rate. 

10% discount off the full per tonnage rate. 

New Route Concession Yes 10% discount off the full 

per tonnage rate. 

10% discount off the full 

per tonnage rate. 

10% discount off the full per tonnage rate. 

Airside Escort Duties Yes 100.00 100.00 Per Hour; minimum charge for 30 minutes, with 15 minute increments. (If ARO not on duty 

and/or weekend, overtime rate multiplier applies).
Car Parking Fees

Lost Car Parking Ticket Fee Yes 300.00 300.00

Short term car park  - 0 to 1 hour Yes Free Free

Short term car park  - 1 to 2 hours Yes 5.00 5.00

Short term car park  - 2 to 3 hours Yes 10.00 10.00

Short term car park  - 3 to 4 hours Yes 15.00 15.00

Short term car park  - 4 to 5 hours Yes 20.00 20.00

Short term car park - 5 to 6 hours Yes 25.00 25.00

Short term car park - 6 to 7 hours Yes 30.00 30.00

Short term car park - 7 to 8 hours Yes 35.00 35.00

Short term car park - 8 to 9 hours Yes 40.00 40.00

Short term car park - 9 to 10 hours Yes 45.00 45.00

Short term car park - 10 to 24 hours Yes 120.00 120.00

Short term car park – up

to 48 hours

Yes 240.00 240.00 new added March 2023

Long term car park  - 0 to 1 hour Yes Free Free new added  March 2023

Long term car park  - 1 to 7 days Yes 20.00 20.00 Per day or part thereof

Long term car park  - 8 to 14 days Yes 18.00 18.00 Per day or part thereof

Long term car park  - 15 days or more Yes 17.00 17.00 Per day or part thereof

Long term car park - extended commercial use Yes New 715.00 Per month or part thereof per commercially owned light vehicle

Temporary Vehicle Storage Area Yes New 5,000.00 Per month or part thereof per designated area

Staff Parking Yes As per Service Contract As per Service Contract Multiple entries per day

Annual Permit – Long

Term Car Park 

Yes 1,995.00 1,995.00 new added 

Resident Pass – Long

Term Car Park

Yes Free Free 14 days per annum. Single entry per day

Hire Car Bays Yes As per Agreement As per Agreement As per agreement

Tenancies and Leases Yes As per Agreement As per Agreement As per Agreement
ASIC Card

Authority to Drive Airside (ADA) Permits Yes 75.00 75.00 Initial Issue

Authority to Drive Airside (ADA) Permits Yes 50.00 50.00 Renewal & re-issue

Passenger Service Charge - seating configuration of >9 seats

Departing & Arriving Yes 43.09 45.24 Per passenger

New Route Concession Yes Free Per passenger arriving or departing

Children Under 12 years of age Yes Free Free

Transit Passengers Yes Free Free
Screening Fees

Departing Passengers Over 2 years of age Yes 22.77 23.45 All RPT Flights to be screened. All Non-RPT flights of MTOW>20,000 kgs to be also charged 

screening fee

Infants under 2 years of age Yes Free Free

Transit Passengers Yes Free Free
Datalink

Commercial

Connection Fees Yes 210.00 210.00 As per user agreement

Data Package/Month Yes 105.00 105.00 Capped at 100 GB/month. Invoiced annually in advance

Per GB above package Yes 1.00 1.00 No Cap
Residential

Connection Fee Yes - - As per user agreement

Data Package/Month Yes 70.00 70.00 Capped at 85 GB

Per GB above package Yes - - No Cap
Patrons/Passengers

0 - 30 minutes Yes Free Free Restricted to 200 KBPS for basic internet usage such as social media, emails and web surfing

31 - 60 minutes Yes 6.00 6.00 Restricted to 200 KBPS for basic internet usage such as social medial.

61 - 120 minutes Yes 9.00 9.00 Restricted to 200 KBPS for basic internet usage such as social medial.

Other

Concessional Loading Bulk Products Scheme (CLBPS)

Roads and Streets

Road Train and Extra Mass Permit No @ @ Per Application

AMMS Road Usage Fee No 0.01 0.01 Per tonne per kilometer (one-way) for every tonne of ore transported under AMMS/CLBPS if 

no other road use/upgrade/maintenance agreement in place

Marble Bar/Nullagine Street Number Plate Yes 25.00 30.00 Actual cost with 50% discount

Marble Bar/Nullagine Street Number Plate Installation (road kerb 

only)

Yes 30.00 40.00 Includes Plate

Road Closure Local Government Processing 

(a) Initiation Fee Yes New POA

(b) Processing Fee (payable if initiated) Yes New POA Plus advertising costs
Sub divisional Works Supervision Fee

Roads, Drainage and Bulk Earthworks not supervised by 

consulting engineer

No As agreed As agreed 3% Cost of Construction

Roads, Drainage and Bulk Earthworks supervised by consulting 

engineer

No As agreed As agreed  1.5% Cost of Construction

Function 13 - Economic Services

Cape Keraudren Fees

Vehicle Entry Yes 15.00 15.00 Per Vehicle (Maximum 7 adults)

Additional adults per vehcile Yes 7.50 7.50 Per additional Adult per vehicle

Motorcycle Yes 11.00 11.00 Per Motorcycle

Towing - boats only Yes 11.00 15.00 Additional to entry fees

Camping Fee (Adult - non SoEP resident) Yes 15.00 15.00 Per adult per night (17 years and over 2 years)

Camping Fee (Adult - SoEP resident) Yes 10.00 10.00 Per adult / night for SOEP resident  / Concession

Camping Fee (Under 17 years) Yes 5.00 Free

Recovery of bogged vehicles Yes 300.00 At cost Per Vehicle   
Visitors Centre

Standard Chalet (Room 1-5) Yes 220.00 235.00

Standard Chalet (Room 1-5) + Sofa Bed Yes 250.00 250.00

Family Chalet Room (Room 6) Yes 235.00 250.00

Family Chalet Room (Room 6) + Sofa Bed Yes 265.00 275.00

Conference Room - Commercial Yes 25.00 25.00 Per hour

Conference Room - Commercial Yes NEW 80.00 Full Day (up to 8 hours)

Conference Room - Non Profit Yes 15.00 15.00 Per hour (40% discount off commercial)

Conference Room - Non Profit Yes NEW 48.00 Full Day (up to 8 hours)
Mine Tours

Adult Yes 50.00 50.00

Concession/Seniors/Student Yes 40.00 40.00

Family Yes 120.00 120.00 Comprising 2 adults and 2 childrem under 17 years and over 2 years)

Child Yes 21.00 21.00 Under 17 years and over 2 years

Infants Yes 0.00 Free Under 2 years old

Tour Groups (per person) Yes 45.00 40.00 Minimum of 8 people unless otherwise agreed to.

BHP Employees are charged as seniors Yes 40.00 40.00 As per arrangements with BHP
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NEWMAN YURLU CARAVAN PARK:

Powered Sites

Overnight - Hardstand site Yes 40.00 40.00 Up to 2 people

Overnight - Grassed site Yes 50.00 50.00 Up to 2 people

Additional People (above allowance per site) Yes 6.00 6.00 For An Extra Person (not including child under 2 years old)
Unpowered Sites

Overnight - Hardstand site Yes 30.00 30.00 Up to 2 People - Recreational Vehicle (RV) , Caravan, Camper trailers 

Overnight - Grassed site Yes 35.00 35.00 Up to 2 People - RV, Caravan, Camper trailers, Tents only

Additional People (above allowance per site) Yes 6.00 6.00 For An Extra Person (excluding child under 2 years old)
"Newbook" Booking Fees

Online Bookings Yes 1.50 1.50 Per booking
NULLAGINE CARAVAN PARK:

Powered Sites

Overnight - Van Site Yes 40.00 40.00 Up to 2 people

Overnight - Camping Site Yes 30.00 30.00 Up to 2 people - Tent Area

Additional People (above allowance per site) Yes 6.00 6.00 For An Extra Person (not including children under 2 years of age)
Unpowered Sites

Overnight Yes 18.00 22.00 Up to 2 people

Additional People (above allowance per site) Yes 6.00 6.00 For An Extra Person
Miscellaneous

Showers Yes 6.00 6.00 Each Shower

Washing Machine Yes 6.00 6.00 Each Load
Building Fees

Private Swimming Pools

Inspection - Yearly Charge No 58.45  per year 78.00 Inspections Required Every Four Years. Statutory Fee as per Building Regulations 2012

Inspections at the request of others Yes 230.00 312.00 Statutory Fee as per Building Regulations 2012
Building Licence and Other Applications

Reissue of Building Permit with changed details No 110.00 110.00 Plus cost of photocopying plans

Request to provide a Certificate of Building Compliance (to 

formalise existing building works). Includes one site inspection)

Yes 500.00 500.00 For Class 1 or 10 buildings. Plus travel costs.

Request to provide a Certificate of Building Compliance (to 

formalise existing building works). Includes one site inspection)

Yes 750.00 750.00 For Class 2 to 9 buildings. Plus travel costs.

Request to provide a Certificate of Building Compliance (for Strata 

purposes). Includes one site inspection

Yes 150.00 150.00 Application Fee. Additional $75 for each strata unit covered by the application but not less 

than $150

Copies of Permits, Building Approval Certificates (s129 Building 

Act 2011)

No 88.00 88.00 Shire Fee

Copies of Building Records to an interested person (s131 Building 

Act 2011)

No 88.00 88.00 Shire Fee

Professional Advice Request from a Qualified surveyor, or 

request seeking confirmation for Environmental Health, Planning 

or Technical Services

Yes 500.00 500.00 Shire Fee

Copies of plans (per set of A3 drawings) No 88.00 88.00 Per Set of A3 drawings

Approval of Park Home Installation and Annex Construction No @ @ 0.19% of the estimated construction value but not less than $200.
Building Act fees

Applications for occupancy permits and building approval 

certificates 

Application for an occupancy permit for a completed building (s. 

46)

No 110.00 110.00 Statutory Fees as per Building Regulations 2012

Application for a temporary occupancy permit for an incomplete 

building (s. 47) 

No 110.00 110.00 Statutory Fees as per Building Regulations 2012

Application for modification of an occupancy permit for additional 

use of a building on a temporary basis (s. 48) 

No 110.00 110.00 Statutory Fees as per Building Regulations 2012

Application for a replacement occupancy permit for permanent 

change of the building's use, classification (s. 49) 

No 110.00 110.00 Statutory Fees as per Building Regulations 2012

Application for an occupancy permit for a building in respect of 

which unauthorised work has been done (s. 51 (2)) 

No The fee is 0.18% of the 

estimated value of the 

unauthorised work as 

determined by the relevant 

permit authority, but not 

less than $110.00

The fee is 0.18% of the 

estimated value of the 

unauthorised work as 

determined by the relevant 

permit authority, but not 

less than $110.00

Statutory Fees as per Building Regulations 2012

Application for a building approval certificate for a  building in 

respect of which unauthorised work has been done (s. 51(3)) 

No 0.38% of the estimated 

value of the unauthorised 

work as determined by the 

relevant permit authority, 

but not less than $110.00

0.38% of the estimated 

value of the unauthorised 

work as determined by the 

relevant permit authority, 

but not less than $110.00

Statutory Fees as per Building Regulations 2012

Application to replace an occupancy permit for an existing building 

(s. 52(1)) 

No 110.00 110.00 Statutory Fees as per Building Regulations 2012

Application for a building approval certificate for an existing 

building where unauthorised work has not been done (s. 52(2)) 

No 110.00 110.00 Statutory Fees as per Building Regulations 2012

Application to extend the time during which an occupancy permit 

or building approval certificate has effect (s. 65(3)(a))

No 110.00 110.00 Statutory Fees as per Building Regulations 2012

Applications for building permits and demolition permits 

Certified application for a building permit (s.16(1)) No For building work for a 

Class 1 or Class 10 

Building or incidental 

structure the fee is 0.19% 

of the estimated value of 

the building work as 

determined by the relevant 

permit authority, but not 

less than $110.00

For building work for a 

Class 2 to Class 9 building 

or incidental structure the 

fee is 0.09% of the 

estimated value of the 

building work as 

determined by the relevant 

permit authority, but not 

less than $110.00

For building work for a 

Class 1 or Class 10 

Building or incidental 

structure the fee is 0.19% 

of the estimated value of 

the building work as 

determined by the relevant 

permit authority, but not 

less than $110.00

For building work for a 

Class 2 to Class 9 building 

or incidental structure the 

fee is 0.09% of the 

estimated value of the 

building work as 

determined by the relevant 

permit authority, but not 

less than $110.00

Statutory Fees as per Building Regulations 2012

Uncertified application for a building permit (s.16(1)) No The fee is 0.32% of the 

estimated value of the 

building work as 

determined by the relevant 

permit authority, but not 

less than $110.00

The fee is 0.32% of the 

estimated value of the 

building work as 

determined by the relevant 

permit authority, but not 

less than $110.00

Statutory Fees as per Building Regulations 2012

Application for a demolition permit (s. 16(1)) No For demolition work in 

respect of a Class 1 or 

Class 10 building or 

incidental structure the fee 

is $110.00 

For demolition work in 

respect of a Class 2 to 

Class 9 building the fee is 

$110.00  for each storey of 

the building

For demolition work in 

respect of a Class 1 or 

Class 10 building or 

incidental structure the fee 

is $110.00 

For demolition work in 

respect of a Class 2 to 

Class 9 building the fee is 

$110.00  for each storey of 

the building

Statutory Fees as per Building Regulations 2012

Application to extend the time during which a building or 

demolition permit has effect (s. 32(3)(f)) 

No 110.00 110.00 Statutory Fees as per Building Regulations 2012

Application as defined in regulation 31 (for each building standard 

in respect of which a declaration is sought)

No 2,160.15 2,160.15 Statutory Fees as per Building Regulations 2012

Application for approval of battery powered smoke alarms 

(regulation 61)

No 179.40 179.40 Statutory Fees as per Building Regulations 2012
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Building Services Levy

Building Services Levy - $45,000 or less

Building permit No 61.65 61.65 Statutory Fees as [er Building Services Levy Act 2011

Demolition permit No 61.65 61.65 Statutory Fees as [er Building Services Levy Act 2011

Occupancy permit or building approval certificate  for approved 

building work under s47, 49 or 52 of the Building Act

No 61.65 61.65 Statutory Fees as [er Building Services Levy Act 2011

Occupancy permit or building approval certificate for unauthorised 

building work under s51 of the Building Act

No 123.30 123.30 Statutory Fees as [er Building Services Levy Act 2011

Occupancy permit under s46 of the Building Act No No levy payable No levy payable Statutory Fees as [er Building Services Levy Act 2011

Modification of occupancy permit for additional use of building on 

temporary basis under s48 of the Building Act

No No levy is payable No levy is payable Statutory Fees as [er Building Services Levy Act 2011

Building Services Levy - Over $45,000 

Building permit No 0.137% of the value of the 

work

0.137% of the value of the 

work

Statutory Fees as [er Building Services Levy Act 2011

Demolition permit No 0.137% of the value of the 

work

0.137% of the value of the 

work

Statutory Fees as [er Building Services Levy Act 2011

Occupancy permit or building approval certificate  for approved 

building work under s47, 49 or 52 of the Building Act

No 61.65 61.65 Statutory Fees as [er Building Services Levy Act 2011

Occupancy permit or building approval certificate for unauthorised 

building work under s51 of the Building Act

No .0274% of the value of the 

work

.0274% of the value of the 

work

Statutory Fees as [er Building Services Levy Act 2011

Occupancy permit under s46 of the Building Act No No levy payable No levy payable Statutory Fees as [er Building Services Levy Act 2011

Modification of occupancy permit for additional use of building on 

temporary basis under s48 of the Building Act

No No levy is payable No levy is payable Statutory Fees as [er Building Services Levy Act 2011

Construction Training Fund (CTF)

Construction Training Fund (CTF) No Value of Construction x 

.2% only payable if 

construction value is 

$20,000 or more

Value of Construction x 

.2% only payable if 

construction value is 

$20,000 or more

Statutory Fees

Inspections

Recoverable Inspection Costs (normal office hours) No 185.00 185.00 Per Hour plus travel costs

Recoverable Inspection Costs (other than normal office hours) No 185.00 185.00 Per Hour plus travel costs

Travel cost per km No 4.00 4.00 Per km  other than first 20km
Shire Road Reserve Access Fees

Road Verge Bond No 5,000.00 5,000.00 Refundable

Road Verge Bond Administration Fee No 160.00 160.00
Miscellaneous

Orders & Requisitions for Sale of Properties No 128.00 128.00 Replying to a property settlement questionnaire and  providing zoning and planning 

information
Function 14 - Other Property & Services

State Government Determination

Dog Registrations

Unsterilised Dog  - 1 Year No 50.00 50.00 Pensioners Discount of 50% off this fee

Unsterilised Dog  - 3 Year No 120.00 120.00 Pensioners Discount of 50% off this fee

Unsterilised Dog  - Lifetime 250.00 250.00 Pensioners Discount of 50% off this fee

Sterilised Dog  - 1 Year No 20.00 20.00 Pensioners Discount of 50% off this fee

Sterilised Dog  - 3 Year No 42.50 42.50 Pensioners Discount of 50% off this fee

Sterilised Dog  - Lifetime No 100.00 100.00 Pensioners Discount of 50% off this fee

Part year registrations (after 31May) Discount of 50% off relevant fee
Cat Registrations

Cat - 1 Year No 20.00 20.00 Pensioners Discount of 50% off this fee

Cat - 3 Year No 42.50 42.50 Pensioners Discount of 50% off this fee

Cat - Lifetime No NEW 100.00 Pensioners Discount of 50% off this fee

Part year registrations (after 31May) Discount of 50% off relevant fee
Bus Service

Passenger Fares:

Marble Bar - Port Hedland Yes 30.00 30.00 Per Person

Nullagine - Newman Yes 30.00 30.00 Per Person

Newman - Marble Bar Yes 40.00 40.00 Per Person

Port Hedland - Nullagine Yes 40.00 40.00 Per Person

Nullagine - Marble Bar Yes 10.00 10.00 Per Person
Concession - Passenger Fares:

Marble Bar - Port Hedland Yes 25.00 25.00 Per Person

Nullagine - Newman Yes 25.00 25.00 Per Person

Newman - Marble Bar Yes 30.00 30.00 Per Person

Port Hedland - Nullagine Yes 30.00 30.00 Per Person

Nullagine - Marble Bar Yes 5.00 5.00 Per Person


